

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSEPH JESNER, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROCEDURAL  
AND CORPORATE LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
BURT NEUBORNE  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
40 Washington Square South  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6172  
burt.neuborne@nyu.edu

AMY J. WILDERMUTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH  
S.J. QUINNEY  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
383 South University Street  
Salt Lake City, UT 84112  
(801) 585-6833  
amy.wildermuth@utah.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Procedural and Corporate Law Professors*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE EVOLUTION AND HISTORY OF COR- PORATIONS SUPPORTS SUBJECTING ARAB BANK TO LIABILITY UNDER THE ATS .....	5
A. The Emergence of the Modern Busi- ness Corporation .....	5
B. Making Corporations Derivatively Li- able for the Unlawful Employment- Related Acts of Their Employees.....	7
II. THE ATS IS A JURISDICTIONAL STATUTE UNDER WHICH CORPORATIONS ARE PROPER PARTIES .....	10
A. Based on the Text and History of § 1350, Corporations Are Proper Par- ties Under the ATS .....	10
B. Corporations Have Long Been Proper Parties Under the 1789 Judiciary Act.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	15
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1989) .....	10
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. 61 (1809).....	17
<i>Barrow S.S. Co. v. Kane</i> , 170 U.S. 100 (1898).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Brokaw v. N.J. R. &amp; T. Co.</i> , 32 N.J.L. 328 (1867).....	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	9
<i>Chestnut Hill &amp; Springhouse Tpk. Co. v. Rutter</i> , 4 Serg. & Rawle 6 (Pa. 1818) .....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>Cook Cty., Ill. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	7
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	14
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Twentyman</i> , 27 U.S. 136 (1829) .....	12
<i>Louis K. Liggett Co. v. Lee</i> , 288 U.S. 517 (1933).....	6
<i>Louisville, Cincinnati &amp; Charleston Railroad Company v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. 497 (1844).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mayor of Lynn v. Turner</i> (1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 980 (KB) .....	7
<i>Moodalay v. The East India Company</i> , (1785) 28 Eng. Rep. 1245 (Ch.) 1246; 1 Bro. C. C. 469 .....	5
<i>Mossman v. Higginson</i> , 4 U.S. 12 (1800) .....	12
<i>National S.S. Co. v. Tugman</i> , 106 U.S. 118 (1882) .....	18
<i>Riddle v. Proprietors of Merrimack River Locks &amp; Canals</i> , 7 Mass. 169 (1810) .....	7
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ....	4, 11, 14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	14
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. 267 (1806) .....	15
<i>The Case of Thomas Skinner, Merchant v. The East-India Company</i> , (1666) 6 State Trials 710 (H.L.) 711 .....	5

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2 .....	11
----------------------------------	----

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012) .....	12, 13, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (1958) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (2012) .....	13, 15, 16, 18
1789 Judiciary Act ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73-93 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Laws, ch. 185 (1889) .....	7
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1350: <i>Motions to Dismiss – Lack of Jurisdiction Over the Subject Matter</i> (3d ed. 2017) .....	13
5B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1356: <i>Motions to Dismiss – Purpose of the Rule 12(b)(6) Motion</i> (3d ed. 2017) .....	13
13F Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3623: <i>Diversity Jurisdiction in Actions Involving Corporations – General Principles of Corporate Citizenship</i> (3d ed. 2017) .....	17
13F Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3628: <i>Alien Corporations</i> (3d ed. 2017) .....	18
19 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4508: <i>The Erie Doctrine, Rules Enabling Act, and Federal Rules of Civil Procedure – Matters Covered by the Civil Rules</i> (3d ed. 2017) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Anthony J. Bellia Jr. and Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Law of Nations</i> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 445 (2011).....	11
Casto, <i>The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986).....	4
Henry Hansmann, Reinier Kraakman & Richard Squire, <i>Law and the Rise of the Firm</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1333 (2006) .....	5, 6
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Classical Corporation in American Legal Thought</i> , 76 Geo. L.J. 1593 (1988).....	6
John H. Wigmore, <i>Responsibility for Tortious Acts: Its History</i> , 7 Harv. L. Rev. 315 (1894) .....	8
Young B. Smith, <i>Frolic and Detour</i> , 23 Colum. L. Rev. 444 (1923) .....	8
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958).....	8
Seymour Dwight Thompson, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Private Corporations VI</i> (1st ed. 1895) .....	7
Stephen C. Yeazell & Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Civil Procedure</i> 209 (9th ed. 2016) .....	11, 12, 14
Stewart Kyd, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> 13 (1793).....	7
Tamara Belifanti & Lynn Stout, <i>Contested Visions: The Value of Systems Theory for Corporate Law</i> , U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2017), Cornell Legal Studies Research Paper No. 17-7, available at SSRN: <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=2942961">https://ssrn.com/abstract=2942961</a> .....	9
